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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Human Rights Commissions have been set up in all the States of the country;

(b) if so, the details of the States in which such Commissions have been set up;

(c) whether the Union Government has issued any guidelines to the State Governments with regard to setting up of Human Rights Commissions and filling up of vacancies therein;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government to set up such Commissions in every State along with the action taken against the States which have not set up such Commissions so far?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI R. P. N. SINGH)

(a): No Madam.

(b): 23 states have so far set up State Human Rights Commission (SHRCs) as per the last information received from the State Governments. These States are Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Kerala, Jummu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Manipur, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, Uttrakhand, Goa, west Bengal and Haryana.

(c) to (e): Section 21 of the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993 provides for constitution of State Human Rights Commissions and the Government as well the NHRC have been requesting the States for the same. The responsibility to set up the State Human Rights Commissions and to fill up the vacancies in such Commissions lies with the State Government concerned.
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